146 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

terim resolution relating to zoning heretofore adopted by the board
of county commissioners shall be effective until July 1, 1969.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect as of March 16, 1967
upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Steele
county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

' Approved March 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 66—H. F. No. 78
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and administration of the
state government; transferring powers and duties of the executive
council concerning timber permits and contracts to the commissioner
of conservation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections
90.041 and 90.151, by adding a subdivision to each; repealing Min-
nesota Starutes 1965, Sections 90.031, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 90.041, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. Timber lands; transfer of powers. The com-
missioner shall report annually or more frequently, as required, to
the state executive council concerning the status of the state timber
sales and timber management program, including any special prob-
lems or changes occurring since the previous report.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 90.151, s
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 13. The commissioner may grant extension of timber
permits and contracts, whether issued before or after the effective
date of this act, jor such periods as the commissioner deems advis-
able, not to exceed a total of ten years from date of issuance, but
otherwise subject to all the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chap-
ter 90. The commissioner shall include in each extension a condi-
tion that the purchaser shall pay to the state interest at the rate of
six percent of the unpaid purchase price for each year of such ex-
tension or portion thereof to the date of the seasonal scale report
of products cut as computed on the sale price of the timber cut, or
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if not cut, upon the official estimate thereof; however, the purchaser
is noi required to pay interest totaling 31 or less.

Sec. 3.  Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 90.031,
Subdivisions 1 and 2 are repealed.

Sec. 4.  Effective date.  This act is effective July I, 1967.
Approved March 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 67—H. F. No. 158
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the exchange of lands between the state and
town of Rosing in Morrison county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Exchange of state lands; Morrison county, town
of Rosing. Subdivision 1. Upon recommendation of the ad-
jutant general and the commissioner of administration, the governor
may convey to the town of Rosing in Morrison county, for such use
as the town may make thereof, the state’s interest in and to that land
in Morrison county described as follows:

That part of the northeast ¥4 of section 29, township 133 north,
range 30 west, beginning 402 fect west from the northeast corner of
the northeast ¥, thence south 241.75 feet; thence west 208.75 feet;
thence north 241.75 feet; thence east to the point of begianing.

The state’s interest in such property may be conveyed only if
the town of Rosing conveys for military purposes, by quitclaim deed
to the state of Minnesota, such interest as the town may have in and
to that land in Morrison county described as follows:

That part of the southwest ¥4 of section 22, township 133 north,
range 30 west, beginning 21 rods west from the southeast corner of
the southwest Y4, thence north 14 rods; thence west 12 rods; thence
south 14 rods; thence east 12 rods to the point of beginning.

Subd. 2.  This act is effective, as to the town of Rosing in
Morrison county, upon its approval by the town board of the town
of Rosing and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645,021.

Approved March 13, 1967.
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